
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Scrutiny Panel 3 (Homelessness – Pre Decision Scrutiny) 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on  

Thursday, 22 September 2016 at 6:00pm 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

 

 

  
  
If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, direct dial 01604 837408 email 
ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your enquiry.  
For further information regarding Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness 
(Pre-Decision Scrutiny) please visit the website 
www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Members of the Panel    
 

Chair  Councillor Zoe Smith 

Deputy Chair 
 
Panel Members 

Councillor Terrie Eales 
 
Councillor Rufia Ashraf 
Councillor Mohammed Azizur Rahman ( Aziz) 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Muna Cali 
Councillor Vicky Culbard 
Councillor Janice Duffy 
Councillor Terrie Eales 
Councillor Elizabeth Gowen 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Dennis Meredith 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Samuel Shaw 
 

Co-opted Member Pete Smith, Head of Partnerships, HomelessLink 
 

 
Calendar of meetings    

Date  Room   

24 November 2016   6:00 pm 
26 January 2017 
30 March 

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated 

 

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 3 - 
Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) 

     

 
Agenda 

Item No 
and Time 

Title  Pages Action required  

1.   
6:00pm 

 

Apologies  The Chair to note any apologies for 
absence. 

2.   
 

 

Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping) 

 Members to state any interests. 

3.   
 

 

Deputations and Public 
Addresses 

 The Chair to note public address 
requests. 
  
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes per 
speaker per item.  You are not required 
to register your intention to speak in 
advance but should arrive at the 
meeting a few minutes early, complete a 
Public Address Protocol and notify the 
Scrutiny Officer of your intention to 
speak. 
  

 

4.   
 

 

Minutes 1 - 3 The Scrutiny Panel to approve the 
minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 
2016. 

5.   
 

 

Witness Evidence  The Scrutiny Panel to receive a 
response to its core questions from key 
expert advisors. 

5 (a)   
6:05pm 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety,  Chair, 
CSP,  Community Safety 
Manager 

4 - 8  

5 (b)   
6:30pm 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Housing Options and 
Advice Manager, NBC 

9 - 15  

5 (c)   
6:55pm 
 

Head of Protecting Vulnerable 
People, Northants Police 

16 - 17  

5 (d)   
7:15pm 
 

Case Manager, Anti Social 
Behaviour Unit 

18 - 22  

5 (e)   
7:35pm 
 

Director, Children's Services, 
Northamptonshire County 
Council 

23 - 24  

5 (f)   
8:00pm 
 

Head of Revenues and 
Benefits, LGSS 

25 - 27  

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


 
Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) Minutes - Thursday, 21 July 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 3 - HOMELESSNESS (PRE-DECISION 
SCRUTINY) 

 
Thursday, 21 July 2016 

 
 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT: 

Councillor Terrie Eales (Deputy Chair, in the Chair); Councillors  
Rufia Ashraf,  Mohammed Aziz, Vicky Culbard, Janice Duffy and 
Elizabeth  Gowen 
 

CO-OPTED 
MEMBER: 
 

Pete Smith, Head of Partnerships, Homeless Link 

 
OFFICERS 

 
Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing 
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Zoe Smith, Chair. Councillor Terrie 
Eales, Deputy Chair, was in the Chair for the meeting.  Apologies for absence were also 
received from Councillor Sally Beardsworth. 
 
The Chair welcomed Pete Smith (Head of Partnerships at Homeless Link), in his capacity 
as a Co-opted member of the Scrutiny Panel, to the meeting. Pete provided the meeting 
with details of Homeless Link and the role it plays in tackling homelessness, supporting 
local authorities and service providers, and promoting good practice.  
 
2. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

There were none. 
 
4. MINUTES 

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2016 as a true and accurate 
record. 
 
5. PRESENTATION TO SET THE SCENE 

Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing, provided the Scrutiny Panel with a 
presentation that set the scene and included: 
 

 Definitions – Homelessness and Rough Sleepers 

 Homelessness Legislation 

 Causes and effects of Homelessness, including Rough Sleeping 

 Relevant Council Policies and Strategies 

1

Agenda Item 4



 
Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) Minutes - Thursday, 21 July 2016 

 Statistics: Rough Sleeper / Homelessness data  
 
The Scrutiny Panel asked questions, heard and made comment: 
 

 At the next meeting, members of the Scrutiny Panel will be provided with a short guide 
to the homelessness legislation.  
 

 Local Housing Allowance (which is used to calculate claimants’ Housing Benefit) is, on 
average, about £100 per month less than the market rent. 

 

 In answer to a question about the Council’s use of out-of-borough temporary 
accommodation, the Scrutiny Panel heard that there is a shortage of temporary 
accommodation in Northampton but every effort is made to ensure that anyone who is 
placed outside of the borough is brought back to Northampton as soon as possible. 

 

 The Council’s temporary accommodation includes self-contained council housing, self-
contained privately managed housing and Bed & Breakfast. 

 

 For households containing a dependent child or someone who is pregnant, local 
authorities should only use Bed & Breakfast in an emergency and, even then, for a 
period that does not exceed six weeks.  

 

 If a family is deemed to be ‘intentionally homeless’, they will normally be provided with 
temporary accommodation for 28 days from the date of the Council’s decision. If they 
are unhappy with the decision, they can request a review of the decision and, if they 
are still dissatisfied with the decision, they have the right to appeal to the County Court 
on a point of law. In all such cases, the Council notifies the MASH (Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub) at an early stage, in order that the MASH can work the family. 
 

 The Scrutiny Panel discussed various examples of people who are categorised as 
intentionally homeless. 

 

 The Government prescribes the way in which Rough Sleeper Counts and Estimates 
are carried out, and those staying in shelters, hostels and squats are not included. 

 

 Severe Weather Projects become operational when it is forecast that the temperature 
will fall to below zero for at least three consecutive nights. 

 

 Pete Smith advised the Scrutiny Panel that Homeless Link previously offered advice to 
DCLG when it put together its Toolkit 

 

 Pete Smith suggested there are key themes for the work of the Panel: 
 

o Allocations Policy – how it can support the prevention of homelessness 
o Social Lettings Agency 
o Support for people placed in temporary accommodation outside the borough 
o Corporate Parenting (it would be useful for Children’s Services to be called as a 

witness to answer the core questions of the Panel) 
o Homelessness Strategy 

2



 
Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) Minutes - Thursday, 21 July 2016 

o Data and Statistics – Comparison of Northampton against towns and cities of a 
similar size and demographics 

o Rough Sleepers  - An understanding of what is available to address their needs 
o The Panel could listen to the views of people who are homeless or have previously 

been homeless 
 
AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 

Panel. 
 
6. CORE QUESTIONS 

The Scrutiny Panel agreed its list of core questions that it would put to the expert advisors; 
a copy is attached to the minutes. 
 
7. SITE VISIT 

The Scrutiny Panel considered proposals for various site visits to inform its review.  It was 
suggested that the Scrutiny Panel would meet with homeless people too as their views 
and comments would be valuable to the evidence gathering of this review. The Scrutiny 
Panel could meet with a sample of homeless people at Salvation Army or Emmaus.  It was 
noted that Emmaus is included within the list of expert advisors to this Scrutiny Review 
 
The Scrutiny Officer would undertake desktop research and report findings to a future 
meeting of the Scrutiny Panel. 
 
It was AGREED: that: 
 
(1) The Scrutiny Officer would arrange for the Scrutiny Panel to visit Oasis House, meet 

with homeless people willing to provide information to the Scrutiny review and if 
possible, a sample of temporary accommodation in the Borough.  Dates would be 
communicated to the Scrutiny Panel. 

 
(2) That the findings from the site visits are reported to a future meeting. 
 
(3) That the findings from the desktop research exercise are reported to a future 

meeting. 

 
 
8. COMMUNITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

The Scrutiny Panel approved the Community Impact Assessment for this Review.  The 
document would be published on the Scrutiny Webpage. 
 
The meeting concluded at 8:00 pm 
 
 

3



1 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

SCRUTINY PANEL 3  –  HOMELESSNESS  

(PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY) 

CORE QUESTIONS  –  EXPERT ADVISORS 

The Scrutiny Panel is currently undertaking a review: Pre-Decision Scrutiny: To review how 

the Borough Council and its partners prevent homelessness and respond to those without 

homes in the borough 

 

Key Lines of Enquiry 

 To gain an understanding of the work currently being undertaken by Northampton 

Borough Council (NBC), partnerships, statutory and voluntary organisations to 

address homelessness 

 To assess the extent of
[...]
u have 

used to count the number of people sleeping rough. 

 

 This will be provided by Head of Housing & Wellbeing 

 

6



4 

 

8. Are you aware of any specific groups that are not accessing local services and, if you 

are, please can you provide details and describe the reasons why some homeless 

people are difficult to engage and support?  

 

Rough sleepers are generally highly vulnerable individuals with very complex 

needs, and this in itself can make it hard to engage with them.  Some rough 

sleepers do have, or have at some point, also had substance misuse problems, 

mental health problems, and may have suffered a traumatic childhood.   

 

 Over the past 10 years we have seen a change in the demographic of rough 

sleepers, with an increase in people from Europe. The main difficulties 

experienced are that the majority are rough sleeping by choice and do not want 

to be housed.  However, a number of them also have drug and alcohol issues.  

In some cases they do not have any re-course to public funds, and may also 

not be exercising their Treaty Rights.   

 

There are also some entrenched rough sleepers who do not want to, or find it 

very difficult to engage due to their long term drug/alcohol dependency issues 

and anti-social behaviour. 

 

9. Are there any significant gaps in service and do the services link together well 

enough? 

 

 Over the years there have been varying levels in engagement from agencies.  

 However, the Street Community Working Group has seen a great improvement 

in joined up working between agencies, both statutory and voluntary over 

recent months.  The introduction of the Outreach workers has also seen an 

increase in the engagement of rough sleepers with support agencies. 

 

There is however, always room for improvement in the approaches taken by 

agencies, and in providing a more co-ordinated approach 

 

10. How can we increase awareness of the services, assistance and support available to 

people who are homeless, including rough sleepers? 

 

 Place more general information on NBC webpages.  i.e. what rough 

sleeping is; how it can be reported; support services available etc. 

 

 Consider creating a reporting hotline or joining a national hotline such as 

‘Street Link’ - this has been done in other areas, and enables members of 

the public to report rough sleeper’s locations and concerns. 

 

 Continue to lead on the Killing with Kindness campaign to raise general 

awareness on rough sleeping, associated issues and support agencies. 

 

11. What action is being taken to ensure that all agencies and members of the public 

know what to do if they know that someone is homeless or sleeping rough? 

7



5 

 

 
 Implementations of Rough Sleepers Strategy 
 Multi-Agency seminars held 
 Outreach Workers have been promoted with frontline services 
 Multi-agency reviewed and refreshed  

 

12. Do you have any other information you are able to provide in relation to 

homelessness and rough sleeping? 

 

 

 

13. What is the Council doing to bring empty homes back into use in Northampton? 

(question for internal witnesses).     

8



1 

 

CORE QUESTIONS: 
 
A series of key questions have been put together to inform the evidence base of the Scrutiny 
Panel:  
 

1. Please describe your understanding of the nature, causes and extent of 
homelessness and rough sleeping, and the impact that homelessness has 
on the health, wellbeing and safety of homeless people. 

 
Homelessness takes many forms and, although people who are sleeping rough on the 
streets or living in temporary accommodation are literally homeless, people do not need 
to be roofless to be classified as ‘homeless’.  

 
Someone who is sofa surfing or living in unreasonable conditions may still be ‘homeless’, 
and someone who is likely to become homeless within the next 28 days may be treated 
as being ‘threatened with homelessness’.  

 
There are many causes of homelessness. In Northampton, the main causes are: 

 
 Termination of an Assured Shorthold Tenancy (AST) because the landlord wants 

to sell the property or let it to someone else who is able to pay a higher rent; 
 

 Relationship breakdown (violent / non-violent); and  
 

 Family or friends no longer able or willing to accommodate. 
 

Other causes of homelessness include illness, bereavement, the loss of employment, a 
sudden reduction in income, harassment and unlawful eviction, tenancy breakdown, 
unmet support needs, mental health problems, substance misuse, leaving prison or 
hospital in an unplanned way, and difficulty in accessing private and social housing. 
 
Homelessness can have a significant impact on people’s health, wellbeing and safety: 
 
 Disrupting schooling, healthcare, employment and support networks; 

 
 Placing a strain on budgets (meals, transport, removals and storage); 

 
 Limiting space and privacy (affects relationships, friends and homework); 

 
 Causing a deterioration in physical and mental health; 

 
 Reducing self-esteem, confidence and personal hygiene; 

 
 Increasing isolation and the risk of physical assault; and 

 
 Increasing the misuse of alcohol; and drugs 

 
Please see Appendix 1 (attached) for statistics / data relating to homelessness. 

 
2. Please describe the services, assistance and support that are available to people 

who are homeless, including rough sleepers. 
 

The Council’s Housing Options and Advice Team provides comprehensive advice and 
assistance to everyone who is homeless or threatened with homelessness.  
 

9

Agenda Item 5b



2 

 

It will work proactively and collaboratively with other services and organisations, as 
appropriate, to ensure that people receive the help and support that they need in order 
to avoid becoming homeless or to recover from a period of homelessness. 
 
The primary focus of the Council’s Street Outreach Team – which works with a wide 
range of services and organisations – is to prov
[...]
 training and employment to improve people’s life chances. 
 
Housing Allocations Policy 
 
The Council is reviewing its Housing Allocations Policy, to ensure that it is fit for purpose 
and meets its strategic objectives in relation to the allocation of affordable housing.  

 
Consideration will be given to the ways in which the Housing Allocations Policy can be 
amended to support everyone’s efforts to prevent homelessness, tackle severe 
overcrowding, safeguard children and vulnerable adults, facilitate move-on from hospital 
and supported housing, and assist the future growth of Northampton. 
 
Countywide Housing Protocols for Young People 
 
The Council’s Housing & Wellbeing Service took the lead in the development and 
implementation two Countywide Housing Protocols: a Housing Protocol (Homeless 16 & 
17 Year Olds) and a Housing Protocol (Care Leavers). 
 

10



3 

 

The Housing Protocol (Homeless 16 & 17 Year Olds) is designed to ensure that, in 
Northamptonshire, everyone works together to provide a consistent and co-ordinated 
response to 16 and 17 year old young people (including teenage parents and pregnant 
teenagers) who present as homeless and are in need of accommodation or 
accommodation-related support. It seeks to prevent homelessness and promote and 
safeguard the wellbeing of 16 and 17 year olds. 

 
The Housing Protocol (Care Leavers) is designed to ensure that ‘looked after’ children 
are prepared for independent living, leave care when they are ready and move on to 
settled housing (which may include social rented housing) in a planned way.  
 
As well as setting out the roles and responsibilities of Children’s Social Care, the Leaving 
Care Team, the seven local Housing Authorities and the social housing providers, the 
Housing Protocol (Care Leavers) describes the action that the young person needs to 
take to apply for social rented housing and what each Housing Authority will then do to 
ensure that the young person receives an offer o
[...]
. It is hoped 
that, as a result of the work undertaken to date and the opening of the emergency 
nightshelter, less than 10 people – and as close to zero as possible – will be found 
‘bedded down’ on the night of the count. 

 
8. Are you aware of any specific groups that are not accessing local services and, if 

you are, please can you provide details and describe the reasons why some 
homeless people are difficult to engage and support?  

 
Some people who are sleeping rough refuse to access local services or take up offers of 
advice, support and assistance.  

 
There are predominantly 2 groups:  
 

 Eastern European nationals who are not exercising their treaty rights, a group 
of which are refusing help and refusing to come off the streets. Reasons cited are 
mostly an unwillingness to pay rent. The Council is working closely with the Police 
and Immigration Service to tackle this issue. 
 

 Entrenched rough sleepers will often take a long time to gain trust in services 
before they will start to work with them.  They often require a specially tailored, multi 
agency solution to make the very difficult transition from the street into a home.   

 
As it will often take several attempts to get an entrenched rough sleeper off the 
streets, it is important that the person sleeping rough and the agencies involved 
persevere and do not regard unsuccessful attempts as failure. It is important, also, 

12



5 

 

that the person sleeping rough knows that the support will still be there for them 
when they are ready to try again. 
 

9. Are there any significant gaps in service and do the services link together well 
enough? 

 
It would be helpful to have Countywide Protocols for victims of domestic abuse and for 

offenders, in order to ensure that people are able to move on from refuges, prisons and 

probation hostels into settled accommodation in a planned way, avoiding a crisis. 

Despite Northamptonshire’s Housing Protocols for homeless 16 and 17 year ol
[...]
derstand what help is 
available and to encourage joined-up working and solutions. 

 
11. What action is being taken to ensure that all agencies and members of the public 

know what to do if they know that someone is homeless or sleeping rough? 
 

Through a series of workshops – attended by people representing more than 30 services 
and organisations operating in Northampton – the Council has been able to raise 
awareness of the work undertaken by the Street Outreach Workers and how people can 
get in touch to report someone who is homeless or sleeping rough. 

 

13



6 

 

The Council’s website has contact details for the Street Outreach Team, and a link to 
‘Streetlink’. Streetlink is a web based service that aims to offer the public a means to act 
when they see someone sleeping rough, and it is the first step someone can take to 
ensure rough sleepers are connected to the local services and support that they need.  
 
The Council is also considering how social media can be used to enable agencies and 
members of the public to alert it to people who are in need of housing support. 

 
12. Do you have any other information you are able to provide in relation to 

homelessness and rough sleeping? 
 

N/A 
 
13. What is the Council doing to bring empty homes back into use in Northampton? 

(question for internal witnesses).     
 

As part of its plans to establish a Social Lettings Agency, the Council is proposing to 
appoint an Empty Homes Officer who will work proactively to encourage the owners of 
empty properties to sell, lease or let their accommodation. 
 
It is hoped that the Empty Homes Officer will persuade many owners to lease their 
accommodation to the Social Lettings Agency or to allow the Social Lettings Agency to 
manage their accommodation on their behalf. In some instances, the Council will 
organise and pay for essential works for the owner on the understanding that the cost of 
those works will be reimbursed from future rent / lease paymen
[...]
7. Please provide us with any statistics and data you hold in relation to the number of 

people / households that are homeless, and details of the methodology you have 

used to count the number of people sleeping rough. 

NBC Outreach Team can provide the latest numbers of rough sleepers. I am unable 

to give statistics on homelessness. 

  

8. Are you aware of any specific groups that are not accessing local services and, if you 

are, please can you provide details and describe the reasons why some homeless 

people are difficult to engage and support?  

There has been an increase in Eastern Europeans who are sleeping rough in our 

town. It can be difficult to engage with these people due to language differences, but 

also because often they do not have any recourse to public funds, and may not be 

exercising their Treaty Rights. 

There are a few individuals who do not engage because they do not want to face the 

responsibilities required for engagement: people who refuse to pay rent, or who 

refuse to address their drug/alcohol addictions. Some struggle with social interactions 

particularly with authority figures, often because of traumatic childhood experiences. 

 

9. Are there any significant gaps in service and do the services link together well 

enough? 

There are some significant gaps in services which need to be addressed: 

There are some rough sleepers who are not suitable for Oasis House because they 

are too vulnerable to live amongst the general population there, and who need 

supported accommodation. We have some especially vulnerable women with 

complex issues who are homeless, even sleeping rough, and their housing options 

are limited, because of the risks they would present to other residents.  

Homelessness is not a universal problem with a universal solution. Each individual 

has their own reasons for being homeless, and will have their own mix of risks, 

vulnerabilities, health and wellbeing problems, and each will have 
[...]
ich it is involved) to tackle, prevent and reduce homelessness and 

rough sleeping in the borough. 

4. Please provide details of the action that your organisation is taking to improve the health, 

wellbeing and safety of homeless people.   

5. Please provide details of the local Homelessness Strategy and Rough Sleepers Strategy 

and how their implementation is being monitored and assessed. 

6. Please provide details of the arrangements that have been put in place to provide rough 

sleepers with emergency shelter during severe weather. 

7. Please provide us with any statistics and data you hold in relation to the number of people / 

households that are homeless, and details of the methodology you have used to count the 

number of people sleeping rough. 

8. Are you aware of any specific groups that are not accessing local services and, if you are, 

please can you provide details and describe the reasons why some homeless people are 

difficult to engage and support?  

9. Are there any significant gaps in service and do the services link together well enough? 

10. How can we increase awareness of the services, assistance and support available to 

people who are homeless, including rough sleepers? 

11. What action is being taken to ensure that all agencies and members of the public know 

what to do if they know that someone is homeless or sleeping rough? 

12. Do you have any other information you are able to provide in relation to homelessness and 

rough sleeping? 

13. What is the Council doing to bring empty homes back into use in Northampton  

27


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5a Cabinet Member for Community Safety,  Chair, CSP,  Community Safety Manager
	5b Cabinet Member for Housing and Housing Options and Advice Manager, NBC
	Emma Forbes' Appendix 1 Homelessness Statistics SCRUTINY PANEL (HOMELESSNESS)

	5c Head of Protecting Vulnerable People, Northants Police
	5d Case Manager, Anti Social Behaviour Unit
	5e Director, Children's Services, Northamptonshire County Council
	5f Head of Revenues and Benefits, LGSS



Minutes of the meeting


 
Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) Minutes - Thursday, 22 September 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 3 - HOMELESSNESS (PRE-DECISION 
SCRUTINY) 

 
Thursday, 22 September 2016 

 
 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT: 

Councillor Zoe Smith (Chair),  Councillor Terrie Eales (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors Rufia Ashraf,  Aziz, Vicky Culbard, Janice Duffy  and 
Elizabeth  Gowen 
 

CO-OPTED 
MEMBER: 

Pete Smith, Head of Partnerships, 
HomelessLink 
 

 

Witnesses 
 
 
 
 
 
Officers 
 

 Councillor Mike Hallam, Cabinet Member for Community Safety 
Councillor Stephen Hibbert, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Emma Forbes, Housing Options and Advice Manager 
Sergeant Simon Pinchin, Northants Police 
Sergeant Julie Parsons, ASB Unit 
 
Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing 
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
  
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sally Beardsworth, Muna Cali, 
Cathrine Russell and Samuel Shaw.  The Chair advised that due to conflicting priorities 
Councillor Phil Larratt had decided to step down from the membership of this Scrutiny 
Panel. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

There were none. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none. 
 
4. MINUTES 

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2016 as a true and accurate 
record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) Minutes - Thursday, 22 September 2016 

5. WITNESS EVIDENCE 
 

(A) CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY,  CHAIR, CSP,  COMMUNITY 
SAFETY MANAGER 

Councillor Mike Hallam, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, presented the written 
response to the core questions; highlighting the salient points. 
 
Councillor Hallam was thanked for their comprehensive response. 
 
AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review. 
 
(B) CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND HOUSING OPTIONS AND ADVICE 

MANAGER, NBC 

Councillor Stephen Hibbert, Cabinet Member for Housing, and Emma Forbes, Housing 
Options and Advice Manager, presented the written response to the core questions; 
highlighting the salient points. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard: 
 

 Copies of the countywide Care Leavers Protocol were circulated.  It was highlighted 
that this Protocol is not working as it should be as some Agencies need to be 
committed to the Programme six months earlier than they currently are.  Young 
people should leave care in a planned way. The Social Worker should acknowledge 
when the young person is ready to leave care to independent living. It was felt that 
currently young people do not have this support. 

 Housing Options and Advice is very keen on partnership working and has co-
ordinated the Rough Sleepers count and Strategy. 

 The Scrutiny Panel heard that homelessness can happen to anyone and an 
individual does not have to be roofless to be homeless.  The key reasons for 
homelessness were emphasised. 

 Homelessness can be damaging on people’s health and wellbeing.  Help and 
assistance is available from a number of Agencies. 

 Work is ongoing regarding the Change Lives Strategy. 

 A homelessness review will be undertaken next year. 

 Severe weather provision for rough sleepers will be provided at the night shelter. 

 Intervention from the rough sleepers count works well and another is planned in 
November. 

 A couple of rough sleepers are difficult to engage with and do not want to stop 
sleeping rough. Work is ongoing with the Police and Immigration. 

 When the Social Lettings Agency is up and running it will offer options for 
customers.  The Empty Homes officer will work with landlords. 

 In response to a query, the Scrutiny Panel was informed that a lot of people have 
been asked to leave private rented properties for various reasons.  The validity of 
Section 21 Notices are always checked. 

 In answer to a question, the Scrutiny Panel was advised that the causes of 
homelessness are always checked. Equality monitoring always takes place.   



 
Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) Minutes - Thursday, 22 September 2016 

 There has been a rise in bed and breakfast accommodation and temporary 
accommodation. A review will be undertaken.  It is expected that the Social Lettings 
Agency will help.  Fewer lets are available.  The Housing Allocations Policy is being 
reviewed. 

 It was noted that not all Beggars are homeless. 
 
Councillor Hibbert and Emma Forbes were thanked for providing a comprehensive 
response to the core questions. 
 
AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review. 
 
 
(C) HEAD OF PROTECTING VULNERABLE PEOPLE, NORTHANTS POLICE 

Sergeant Simon Pinchin, Northants Police, presented the written response to the core 
questions; highlighting the salient points. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard: 
 

 In response to a query regarding ASB in respect of rough sleepers, Sergeant 
Pinchin advised that this only applies to some of them. He acknowledged that there 
is some confusion regarding beggars and rough sleepers. A Beggars Strategy has 
been produced. If there is ASB the Police liaises with the Anti Social Behaviour 
Unit. 

 The Scrutiny Panel heard that there are a couple of very vulnerable rough sleepers 
who are proving difficult to place.  They have mental health issues along with drug 
and alcohol dependency. The Police has a good relationship with the rough 
sleepers. 

 The Police often act as intelligence gathers. 

 In respect of new legislation, some Eastern Europeans are not exercising their 
Treaty Rights. 

 Phil Harris confirmed that the Police is instrumental in the Multi-Agency Strategy 
and the Council’s vision for tackling rough sleepers is embraced by the Police. 

 
Sergeant Pinchin was thanked for their comprehensive response. 
 
AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review. 
 
 
(D) CASE MANAGER, ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR UNIT 

Police Sergeant Julie Parsons, Anti-Social Behaviour Unit, presented the written response 
to the core questions; highlighting the salient points. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard: 
 

 All rough sleepers are categorised as vulnerable. 



 
Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) Minutes - Thursday, 22 September 2016 

 The ASB Unit embraces the work of other Agencies; there is a partnership 
approach. 

 The Unit does not criminalise for rough sleepers but can use its powers; there is an 
holistic approach. 

 People can only be detained for criminal reasons. 

 In response to a query, the Scrutiny Panel was advised that often individuals with 
mental health problems have issues with Authority and have poor social skills; they 
often don’t want to stop taking drugs/alcohol. 

 There has been an increase in people being discharged from hospital.  Some work 
has been undertaken with the hospitals and there is a need for a Plan to be 
introduced and for people to have somewhere available to stay when Housing 
Services are aware that they are being discharged. 

 
Julie Parsons was thanked for her comprehensive response. 
 
AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review. 
 
 
(E) DIRECTOR, CHILDREN'S SERVICES, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY 

COUNCIL 

The Scrutiny Panel received a written paper from the Director, Children's Services, 
Northamptonshire County Council. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel felt it would be advantageous for the Director, Children's Services, 
Northamptonshire County Council, to attend a future meeting of the Panel to answer 
further questions in particular around: 
 
 

 Your perspective around the Care Leavers’ Strategy and other such Strategies on 
how these Strategies are currently working 

 What is being done to follow the objectives contained within the Strategies and how 
Children’s Services monitors what action needs to be taken to increase the success 
of care leavers 

 The Results of the Multi Agency Case Audit 
 
The input from the Director, Children's Services, Northamptonshire County Council, would 
be useful in further informing the evidence base of this Scrutiny Review. 
 
 
AGREED: (1) That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 

Review. 
  (2) That the Director, Children's Services, Northamptonshire County Council, 

is asked to attend a future meeting of this Scrutiny Panel. 
 
(F) HEAD OF REVENUES AND BENEFITS, LGSS 

The Scrutiny Panel received a written paper from the Head of Revenues and Benefits, 
LGSS. 



 
Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) Minutes - Thursday, 22 September 2016 

 
The Scrutiny Panel noted that the relationship between Housing and Wellbeing and 
Revenues and Benefits was very good. Information is shared. 
 
In answer to a query regarding Universal Credit (UC); the Scrutiny Panel was advised that 
contact needs to be made with the Department of Work and Pensions. 
 
In response to a query whether UC had impacted on homelessness; the Scrutiny Panel 
heard that this was not currently showing as an issue. 
 
AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review. 
The meeting concluded at 7:22 pm 
 
 


